

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2010

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 85

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/24

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 3rd August 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 3rd August 2010. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

			SCHEDU	LE			
Tariff Item	Description of G	ioods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
4008.21.19) 4016.99.99)	Unsanded 8mm	thick rubbe	r anti-slip strips, excluding stair nosings	Gilt Edge Industries Ltd PO Box 7515 Sydenham CHRISTCHURCH	99	302890K	A
7217.20.10) 7217.20.90)		ed roping w nm inclusive m inclusive /mm2 1770 N/mr	re 1770 to 2050 N/mm2 e 1420 to 2050 N/mm2 m2		99	989673C	V
7217.20.00) 7217.20.90)	0.19mm to 0.48r	ed roping w nm inclusive m inclusive n N/mm2 1770 N/mr	vire as followings: ve 1770 to 2050 N/mm2 t 1370 to 2050 N/mm2 m2	Bridon NZ Ltd/Cookies C/- PO Box 1690 AUCKLAND	99	302992B	V
8419.81.00	Heated and insul	lated, stainle	ess steel food containers	Moffat Ltd C/- Howard Consulting PO Box 4303 Geelong VIC AUSTRALIA 3220	99	302993L	A
Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	 General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Su Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing In Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition 				

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of July 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 24) 2010

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule (b) with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

		Concessions ripproved							
				Part					
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effecti	ve	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То	
A	2106.90.99	Berocca dietary supplements in tablet form	Free	Free	99	302962L	5/10		
X	3402.20.00)	Laundry ball's incorporating functional ceramic balls and replacement packs	Free	Free	99	302856K	1/10		
	3924.90.09)	of functional ceramic balls							
Α	3923.21.15)	Portable household food/storage system consisting of a manual pump and plastic	Free	Free	99	302937K	4/10		
	8414.10.09)	resealable vacuum storage bags with built-in valve, whether or not imported as a set							
Α	3926.90.69	Compost mixer	Free	Free	99	302959L	5/10		
A	3926.90.69	Plastic cases for mobile phones and media players	Free	Free	99	302958B	5/10		
A	4016.99.99	Rubber speed humps	Free	Free	99	302967A	6/10		
A	5903.90.09	Acrylic coated polyester fabric of a kind used in the manufacture of roller blinds	Free	Free	99	302968K	3/10		
A	8452.40.00	Sewing machine cabinets or furniture, designed to house a sewing machine and/or other machines or sewing appliances, with machine raising and lowering options	Free	Free	99	302969H	6/10		
X	9403.60.00	Music stands	Free	Free	99	989918K	11/93		

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff	Description of Coods	Rates of	•	Part II	Ref.	Effect	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	10
СЕ	8475.29.00) 8475.90.00)	Glass bottle manufacturing plant, comprising the following equipment and parts therefor regardless of tariff classification (a) Furnaces (b) Refiners (c) Foreheaths (d) Feeders (e) Hot ends (f) Cold ends (g) Forming machines (h) Annealing chambers (i) Inspection stations (j) Conveying systems (k) Cullet systems (l) Electrostatic precipitators (m) Batch house	Free	Free	99	302773C	4/09	12/10
CE	8479.89.00	Infrared coating line, comprising brushing and sanding machine, vacuum coating machine and gas infrared drying system	Free	Free	99	302966C	5/10	12/10

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effective
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From T
3924.90.09	Laundry balls				302856K	
9403.20.19) 9403.60.00)	Music stands		••		989918K	
8452.40.00	Sewing appliances				992315C	

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
7010.90	330ml bare/clear glass bottles 7,202,340 units 330ml bare/green glass bottles 4,027,968 units 355ml bare/green glass bottles 4,405,590 units For supply to Cocoa Cola Amatril	302944B

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2010/24 - continued

Category of Approval: A CE General Approval

GT IM MS RUC

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Goods in Transit
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
Special Situation S SMI

Special Situation

SS V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of July 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Ministry of Economic Development List of Products Subject to Anti-dumping Duty

Final Anti-dumping Duties

Canned Peaches originating from South Africa.

Canned Peaches originating from Greece.

Certain Bound Stationery originating from Malaysia.

Diaries originating from the People's Republic of China and Malaysia.

Galvanised Wire originating from Malaysia.

Galvanised Wire originating from South Africa.

Hog Bristle Paint Brushes originating from the People's Republic of China.

Peaches in Preserving Liquid originating from the People's Republic of China.

Standard Plasterboard originating from the Kingdom of Thailand.

Reinforcing Steel Bar and Coil originating from the Kingdom of Thailand.

Full details of the products covered and the applicable amount of anti-dumping duty are available via the Ministry of Economic Development website at

http://www.med.govt.nz/templates/StandardSummary_____13567.aspx#goods-subject-to-duties

The information is also available on request to

Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group Ministry of Economic Development

PO Box 1473

Wellington 6140

Telephone: (04) 472 0030 Facsimile: (04) 499 8508 Email: traderem@med.govt.nz

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of July 2010.

ROBIN HILL, Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch, Ministry of Economic Development.

go5459

